

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CAMPAIGN FOR ACCOUNTABILITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

No. 1:16-cv-1068 (KBJ)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT'S  
RENEWED MOTION TO DISMISS**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities .....iii

Introduction ..... 1

Procedural Background..... 3

Statutory and Factual Background..... 5

    I.    The Freedom of Information Act. .... 5

    II.   The Office of Legal Counsel..... 6

Standard of Review..... 7

Argument..... 7

    I.    The OLC’s formal written opinions are subject to FOIA’s reading-room provision..... 7

        A.    The OLC’s formal written opinions are working law because they establish a uniform system of precedent, bind the executive branch, and are intended to govern future agency action. .... 7

            1.    The OLC’s formal written opinions constitute the OLC’s and the executive branch’s working law. .... 8

            2.    *EFF* is not to the contrary, and interpreting it to be, as this Court has, creates a conflict with the D.C. Circuit’s prior precedent. .... 17

            3.    The working-law doctrine is not limited to opinions issued in adversarial disputes involving private parties..... 23

            4.    The OLC’s formal written opinions are not, as a general matter, exempt from disclosure pursuant to the deliberative-process and attorney–client privileges. .... 28

        B.    Even under this Court’s interpretation of *EFF*, at least four subcategories of the OLC’s formal written opinions are working law because they determine policy..... 30

            1.    Opinions resolving interagency disputes. .... 31

            2.    Opinions interpreting non-discretionary legal obligations. .... 34

            3.    Opinions adjudicating or determining private rights..... 38

4.	Opinions finding that particular statutes are unconstitutional and that therefore agencies need not comply with them.....	40
C.	The OLC must provide an index of formal written opinions subject to affirmative disclosure.....	43
II.	Requiring the disclosure of the OLC’s formal written opinions would serve, not threaten, important constitutional values. ....	43
	Conclusion.....	45

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Am. Immigr. Lawyers Ass’n v. Exec. Office for Immigr. Review*, 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....25

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 7

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... passim

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada*, 133 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 18

*E.E.O.C. v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.*, 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 7

*Elec. Frontier Found. v. Dep’t of Justice (EFF)*, 739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... passim

*In re Subpoenas Duces Tecum*, 738 F.2d 1367 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 29

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*, 493 U.S. 146 (1989) ..... 5

*Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.*, 550 U.S. 618 (2007) ..... 34

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*, 562 U.S. 562 (2011) ..... 5

*NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... passim

*Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States*, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 31

*Pub. Citizen v. Office of Mgmt. and Budget*, 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 27, 34

*Sample v. Bureau of Prisons*, 466 F.3d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 31

*Schlefer v. United States*, 702 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 12, 17, 24, 39

*Sterling Drug v. Fed. Trade Comm’n*, 450 F.2d 698 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 40

*Tax Analysts v. IRS (Tax Analysts I)*, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... passim

*Tax Analysts v. IRS (Tax Analysts II)*, 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... passim

*Taxation With Representation Fund v. IRS*, 646 F.2d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 12

*Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Dep’t of Navy*, 876 F.2d 164 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 24, 25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 512 ..... 25

5 U.S.C. § 551 ..... 25, 26

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Constitutionality of Section 7054 of the Fiscal Year 2009 Foreign Appropriations Act, 33 Op. O.L.C. 1 (June 1, 2009), [https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2009/06/31/section7054\\_0.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2009/06/31/section7054_0.pdf) [<https://perma.cc/7E54-5CDD>] ..... 41

Daphna Renan, *The Law Presidents Make*, 103 Va. L. Rev. 805 (2017) ..... 6, 18

Exec. Order No. 12,146, 44 F.R. 42,657 (1979) ..... 26

Payment of Back Wages to Alien Physicians Hired Under the H-1B Visa Program, 32 Op. O.L.C. 47 (Feb. 11, 2008) ..... 32

Samuel A. Alito, Jr., *Change in Continuity at the Office of Legal Counsel*, 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 507 (1993) ..... 38

The Authority of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission To Order a Federal Agency to Pay a Monetary Award To Remedy a Breach of a Settlement Agreement, 38 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Aug. 13, 2014) ..... 33

Whether Postal Employees Are Entitled To Receive Service Credit, For Purposes of Their Retirement Annuity Under the Federal Employees’ Retirement System, For Periods of Employment During Which the United States Postal Service Has Not Made Its Requirement Employer Contributions, 36 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Nov. 1, 2011) ..... 36

Whether the Defense of Marriage Act Precludes the Non-biological Child of a Member of a Vermont Civil Union From Qualifying for Child’s Insurance Benefits Under the Social Security Act, 31 Op. O.L.C. 243 (Oct. 16, 2007) ..... 35
